Varying the Determinations in respect of the Bay of Plenty Hospital Board's Loan of £45,000

# C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1944

#### Present : THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Order in Council made on the fifteenth day of W December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three, and subject to the determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out, consent was given to the raising in New Zealand by the Bay of Plenty Hospital Board (hereinafter called "the said local authority") of a loan of forty-five thousand pounds (£45,000), to be known as "Capital Expenditure Loan, 1943" (hereinafter called "the said loan"):

And whereas the authority conferred by the said Order in Council has not yet been exercised, and it is expedient to vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said loan :

determinations aforesaid in respect of the said loan : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, as set out in section twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1932 (No. 2), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said loan by prescribing that in lieu of a term of twenty (20) years, as prescribed in clause one of the said Order in Council, the term for which the said loan or any portion thereof may be raised shall not exceed twenty-five (25) years.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/589/6.)

Consenting to the Assignment to Victor James Meehan, of Waimate, by William Black, formerly of Waihao Grange, Waimate, of his Rights, Powers, and Privileges under an Order in Council dated the 18th November, 1935

# C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1944

Present :

## THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise erabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the assignment to Victor James Meehan, of Waimate, by William Black, formerly of Waihao Grange, Waimate, of his rights, powers, and privileges under an Order in Council dated the eighteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 89 of the fifth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at page 3588, authorizing him to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect certain electric lines.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 26/2073.)

Deputy of Member of Otago Land Sales Committee appointed

### C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1944

Present :

### THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the provisions of subsection three of section seventeen of the Servicemen's Settlement and Land Sales Act, 1943, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby appoint

Warrington McCarter Taylor, Esquire, of Dunedin, Solicitor, to be the deputy on the Otago Land Sales Committee of Eric James, Anderson, Esquire, the Chairman of that Committee

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1944

Present:

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a

VV reserve duly set apart as a village : And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over the said land shall be changed to a reserve for water-supply purposes :

purposes : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for a village to a reserve for water-supply nurposes from a reserve for a village to a reserve for water-supply purposes.

# SCHEDULE

### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 2, Block VIII, Waimea Survey District : Area, 26 acres I rood 25 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 13/108/68.)

Reserves in Nelson Land District declared to be subject to the Coalmines Act, 1925

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1944

Present :

### THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by sub-section two of section one hundred and one of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being reserves for municipal purposes, shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, become subject to the Coal-mines Act, 1925, as if it were Crown land as defined by such last-mentioned Act. as defined by such last-mentioned Act.

#### SCHEDULE

### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 1167 to 1172 (inclusive), Town of Reefton: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 12 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/1/664.)

Recreation Reserve in Nelson Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

> C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of May, 1944

Present :

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Nelson Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Rabbit Island Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Rabbit Island Domain Board.

# SCHEDULE

#### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 4 (Birds Island), Waimea East District, Block II, Waimea Survey District : Area, 13 acres, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/371.)